

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
FAYETTEVILLE DIVISION**

GET LOUD ARKANSAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOHN THURSTON, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action

Case No. 5:24-cv-05121-TLB

**CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION BRIEF TO THE MOTIONS TO DISMISS
OF THE BENTON COUNTY CLERK AND PULASKI COUNTY CLERK**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. Amendment 51 designates county clerks—including Harrell and Hollingsworth—as the officials responsible for administering voter registration in Arkansas.	2
II. The SBEC’s wet signature rule requires county clerks—including Harrell and Hollingsworth—to reject mail voter registration applications with electronic signatures.....	3
III. Enforcement of the wet signature rule harms GLA and VDO.....	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Plaintiffs have standing to sue Harrell and Hollingsworth because they enforce the wet signature rule, harming GLA and VDO.....	6
A. GLA and VDO have plausibly alleged ongoing injuries within Benton and Pulaski Counties.	7
B. Plaintiffs’ ongoing injuries are caused in part by Harrell and Hollingsworth and would be redressed by an injunction against them.	8
C. Rule 19 is irrelevant to whether the Pulaski County Clerk is a proper defendant.....	9
II. Plaintiffs have stated a claim for relief against both Harrell and Hollingsworth.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	2, 8
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Vaught</i> , 8 F.4th 714 (8th Cir. 2021)	6
<i>Arkansas United v. Thurston</i> , 517 F. Supp. 3d 777 (W.D. Ark. 2021).....	8
<i>Bennie v. Munn</i> , 822 F.3d 392 (8th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Bio Gen, LLC v. Sanders</i> , 690 F. Supp. 3d 927 (E.D. Ark. 2023).....	8
<i>Elizabeth M. v. Montenez</i> , 458 F.3d 779 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Faubus v. Fields</i> , 388 S.W.2d 558 (Ark. 1965).....	3
<i>FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024).....	7
<i>Harris v. City of Bradley, Arkansas</i> , No. 4:19-CV-4145, 2020 WL 733890 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 13, 2020).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>Martin v. Kohls</i> , 444 S.W.3d 844 (Ark. 2014).....	2, 10
<i>Mays v. Cole</i> , 289 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2008).....	2
<i>McDonough v. Anoka Cnty.</i> , 799 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Meyers v. Jackson</i> , 390 F. Supp. 37 (E.D. Ark. 1975).....	9
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 83 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)	9

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
487 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....9

Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp.,
186 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 1999)3

Roberts v. Priest,
975 S.W.2d 850 (Ark. 1998).....2

Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden,
41 F.4th 992 (8th Cir. 2022)6

Smith v. Climer,
341 F. Supp. 123 (E.D. Ark. 1972).....9

St. Paul Area Chamber of Com. v. Gaertner,
439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)7

The Sch. of the Ozarks, Inc. v. Biden,
143 S. Ct. 2638 (2023).....6

Thomas v. Polk Cnty., Minnesota,
No. 15-CV-4479, 2016 WL 861328 (D. Minn. Jan 12, 2016).....3

United States v. Missouri,
660 F. Supp. 3d 791 (W.D. Mo. 2023)9

Walker v. Jackson,
391 F. Supp. 1395 (E.D. Ark. 1975).....9

Walker v. Watson,
No. 6:20-CV-6114, 2022 WL 1690160 (W.D. Ark. May 26, 2022)10

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

Ark. Const. amend. 51,
§ 2(b).....2, 6, 10
§ 5(e)(1)3
§ 6(a)(3)(F).....2
§ 9.....2, 6, 8, 10

Ark. Code
§ 7-1-109.....4
§ 7-4-1014
§ 7-4-120.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....4, 5, 6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....10

Other Authorities

Arkansas Population Topped 3 Million in 2020, U.S. Census Bureau (Aug. 25, 2021).....4
“Rule Regarding Voter Registration,” Arkansas State Board of Election Commissioners (effective May 4, 2024).....3
